

No. 11-2262

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GEORGE H. GALLY and SOLO J. DOWUONA-HAMMOND

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisor Attorney

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1743

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
The Board’s findings of fact	6
A. Overview; the UAW’s <i>Beck</i> procedure.....	6
1. The UAW’s <i>Beck</i> procedure allows employees to present their objection in any form and to object at any time during the year	7
2. Upon receiving a <i>Beck</i> objection, the UAW sends the objector employee a “new objector letter” and then sends a letter of instruction to the employer, with a copy to the employee.....	7
3. Every year, the UAW sends objectors the yearly recalculation of their <i>Beck</i> dues reduction and also publishes the objection procedure in its magazine	8
4. An employee who fails to renew an objection does not need to wait for a specified period of time to renew the objection	9
B. Gally’s <i>Beck</i> objection	10
1. Gally informs the UAW of his <i>Beck</i> objection, and the UAW sends Colt an acknowledgement letter	10
2. Gally fails to file his renewal timely and tells the UAW he wants to renew his objection for the next three years.....	11
C. Dowuona-Hammond’s <i>Beck</i> objection	11
1. Dowuona-Hammond tells the UAW that he wants to invoke his <i>Beck</i> rights	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Dowuona-Hammond fails to timely renew his objection and asks the UAW to continue his objector status; the UAW renews his objection for one year, and Dowuona-Hammond again fails to timely renew his objection.....	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	13
Argument summary.....	15
Argument.....	17
The Board reasonably found that the UAW did not breach its duty of fair representation by requiring <i>Beck</i> objectors to renew their objection annually	17
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	17
1. Union-security agreements	17
2. The duty of fair representation.....	19
3. This Court gives considerable deference to the Board’s interpretation of the Act.....	22
B. The Board appropriately determined that the UAW’s procedure minimized any burden that the annual renewal requirement imposed on <i>Beck</i> objectors and, therefore, properly found that the UAW did not breach its duty of fair representation	24
1. The UAW’s annual renewal requirement imposes only a de minimis burden	26
a. Extensive notice reduces employees’ burden of remembering to mail their <i>Beck</i> objection	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
b. The UAW’s <i>Beck</i> procedure allows employees to file objections at any time, thereby reducing the financial consequences of failing to renew objections	28
2. Petitioners do not challenge the Board’ conclusion that the annual renewal requirement imposes a “de minimis” burden but instead raise arguments the Board expressly did not reach	30
C. Petitioners have failed to show that the Board’s finding was unreasonable.....	32
1. The Board properly determined the validity of the UAW’s annual renewal requirement by applying the duty of fair representation	32
2. The UAW’s annual renewal requirement was not made in bad faith or for discriminatory reasons.....	34
3. Petitioners’ argument that the duty of fair representation is not the applicable standard lacks merit.....	37
4. Requiring annual affirmation of dissent does not force objectors to involuntarily become nonobjectors.....	45
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 59 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	40,41
<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	20,21,24,33,37
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	21,33
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995), <i>enf'd sub nom. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	21,33,43,44,45,46
<i>Chevron U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22,23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	40
<i>Communication Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	3,18,19
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	43
<i>Finerty v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffmann</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	20
<i>Gorham v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 628 (D.Md. 2010).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Humphrey v. Moore</i> , 375 U.S. 335 (1964).....	20
<i>International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	19,21,22,23,34,47
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740, 747 (1961).....	47
<i>International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, Local Union No. 34</i> , 357 NLRB No. 45, 2011 WL 3735520 (Aug. 10, 2011).....	25,,30
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Jeffreys v. Commc'n Workers of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 354 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Kidwell v. Transport Commc'n Union</i> , 731 F. Supp. 192 (D.Md. 1990) <i>aff'd in part, rev'd. on other grounds</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991)	43,47
<i>Local 282, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of America v. NLRB</i> , 339 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1964).....	38
<i>Local Union No. 12, United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers Of America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> 368 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1966)	20
<i>Local Union No. 749, International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Lutz v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 498 (D.Md. 1998).....	42,44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Machinists Local Lodge 2777 (“L-3 Communications”)</i> 355 NLRB No. 174, 2010 WL 3446130 (Aug. 10, 2010).....	passim
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	20,21,34
<i>Miranda Fuel Co., Inc.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962)	20
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Division</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995))	23
<i>Nielsen v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , <i>Local Lodge 2569</i> , 94 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 1996)	32,46,47,48
<i>O’Neill v. Air Line Pilots Association, International</i> , 939 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 264 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34,40,41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Price v. International Union, United Automobile Aerospace & Agriculture Implement Workers of America</i> , 927 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1991).....	34,42,44
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1941).....	18
<i>Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1370 (1998)	31
<i>Seidemann v. Bowden</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41,43
<i>Shea v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	42,43
<i>Smith v. Hussmann Refrigerator Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 1229 (8th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>So. Maryland Hospital</i> , 288 NLRB 481 (1988)	45
<i>Teamsters Local 952</i> , 2006 WL 1525828	45
<i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19,31
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Trimas Towing Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 48, 2011 WL 3841700 (Aug. 16, 2011).....	25,36,37
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	20,44
<i>Vaughn v. Air Line Pilots Association, International</i> , 604 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24,35,37
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22,38,39

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	34,38
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17,19
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	17,18,19
Section 8 (b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (b)(1)(A))	3,4,13,19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	22
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))	2

Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. at 6 (1947).....	18
